
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date & Time - Thursday, 23 March 2017 at 5.00 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Licensing Committee:

Councillors: G R Aley, M D Booth, T A Carter (Vice-Chairman), A Casson, M G Chandler, 
R Clark, G K Dark, H Drury, A Harrison (Chairman), J L King, C J Lawton, A M Newton, 
M J Pullen, E J Sneath and J Tyrrell

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones

PLEASE NOTE THE EARLIER START TIME OF THIS MEETING

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   15 March 2017



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a Councillor is permitted to remain ad a result of a grant 
of dispensation.

3. Minutes
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
January 2017.

(Pages 1 
- 4)

4. Taxis and the Equality Act 2010 - To ask Members of the Licensing 
Committee to make a decision on the implementation of sections 165, 
166 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 (report of the Executive People 
and Public Protection Manager is enclosed).

(Pages 5 
- 8)

5. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
minutes, the Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Meeting Room 1, 
Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 26 January 2017 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

A Harrison (Chairman)
T A Carter (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
M D Booth
A Casson
M G Chandler

R Clark
G K Dark
H Drury
J L King

C J Lawton
A M Newton
E J Sneath
J Tyrrell

In Attendance:  The Licensing and Business Support Manager, Licensing Officer and 
the Clerk to the Committee

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M J Pullen 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

16. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 were signed as a correct 
record.

17. LICENSING QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

The Licensing and Business Support Manager introduced the quarterly performance 
report to the committee.  Councillors were advised that the report had been produced 
in the same format as last few meetings. 

The Licensing and Business Support Manager advised that within the ‘other work’ 
section of the report, the Licensing team had been the focus of the council’s internal 
audit, as per the audit programme. They had looked at checks that the team had 
undertaken and complaints against taxi drivers.  A draft report from audit had been 
received which had been positive.  The only feedback for improvement was in areas 
that had already been identified by the team to look at, those being the taxi policy and 
a review of fees.  An identified risk was that there was currently only one 
administrator looking after the database.  This was being addressed through training 
to enable knowledge to be shared.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



- 2 -

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26 January 2017

18. IMMIGRATION ACT UPDATE 

The Licensing and Business Support Manager advised that at the moment the law 
only applied to the taxi trade.  Further information was expected on how to deal with 
licensed premises.  The team were now carrying out additional checks on driver and 
operator applications to establish the right to work in the UK.  This was 
straightforward for European and UK nationals but was complicated outside of that 
area.  

Documents were available in different languages and several checks had been 
carried out already.  If an applicant only had a limited time to work in UK then the 
licence would only be granted for that period of time.  Equipment had been 
purchased to assist in checking whether documents were legitimate.  

Advice would be sought from the Home Office should an individual be found to be 
working illegally.

There were currently no powers to make checks on individuals in licensed premises 
but if there were any concerns the team would go straight to the Secretary of State.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

19. STREET TRADING POLICY REVISION 

The Licensing and Business Support Manager introduced the report to seek approval 
for changes to the Street Trading Policy and Fee Structure.  The proposed changes 
had been marked in red in Appendix One which was attached to the report.
  
The following key points were raised:

 The Licensing and Business Support Manager clarified that when an individual 
submitted an application for street trading consent there was a need to ensure 
that site was recognised;

 Disclosure Scotland checks for ice cream vendors had been incorporated;
 A small inflationary fee increase had been proposed;
 Point 6.0 of the policy was queried in terms of whether enforcement action 

was being taken where mobile traders were operating outside of permitted 
hours in the vicinity of schools.  The Licensing and Business Support Manager 
advised that she would report back.

 Point 3b – it was agreed to include a definition regarding fixed and mobile;
 Two new fees had been introduced – a 48hr and a monthly fee. These were 

smaller pro-rata fees.  It was agreed that a definition was needed with regard 
to ‘Charitable purposes’;

 Point 27 – clarification was provided on this point as it was due to Grandfather 
Rights; 

 Street Trading Fees: Ice Cream Vans - it was agreed to remove the word 
‘seasonal’ and add a 3 monthly fee to the section.  The Licensing and 

Page 2



- 3 -

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26 January 2017

Business Support Manager would then work out the figures and this would go 
out to consultation.

AGREED:

a) That the proposed changes to the street trading policy and fee structure 
contained in Appendix A to the report be approved subject to removing the 
word ‘seasonal’ and the addition of a 3 monthly fee added;

b) That any future consultation responses be considered by the Licensing 
Committee prior to any of the changes coming into force.

20. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT. 

There were no other items to discuss.

(The meeting ended at 7.45pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive People and Public Protection Manager

To: Licensing Committee 23rd March 2017

(Author: Donna Hall – Licensing and Business Support Manager)

Subject: Taxi Licensing and the Equality Act 2010

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to ask Members of the Licensing Committee to 
make a decision on the implementation of sections 165, 166 and 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010

Recommendation: 

1) That Members of the Committee consider the information within this report and make a 
decision regarding whether to implement the provisions of section 165, 166 and 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Government is now introducing sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 in 
relation to the assistance of passengers in wheelchairs using designated taxi and private 
hire vehicles (PHVs). Statutory guidance has been issued by the Department of Transport 
in support of this which local authorities must have regard to. These requirements are 
expected to come into effect on 6th April 2017

1.2 These provisions allow a licensing authority to create a list of “designated vehicles” 
vehicles which are capable of carrying passengers in wheelchairs (section 167) and then 
require drivers of those vehicles to provide mobility assistance (section 165).  

1.3 Section 167 states that a local authority “ may maintain a list of vehicles” This is seen as 
a power rather than a duty but the guidance issued by the Department for Transport 
“recommends strongly” that licensing authorities do maintain such a list. Section 1.12 
states “Whilst Licensing Authorities are under no specific legal obligation to maintain a list 
under section 167, the Government recommends strongly that they do so. Without such a 
list the requirements of section 165 of the Act do not apply, and drivers may continue to 
refuse the carriage of wheelchair users, fail to provide them with assistance, or to charge 
them extra. 

1.4 According to the guidance, a vehicle can be included on a licensing authority’s list of 
designated vehicles if it conforms to such accessibility requirements as the licensing 
authority thinks fit. Vehicles should also be able to carry passengers in their wheelchairs 
should they prefer. This means that to be placed on a licensing authority’s list a vehicle 
must be capable of carrying some, but not necessarily all, types of occupied wheelchairs. 
The Government therefore recommends that a vehicle should only be included on the 
authority’s list if it would be possible for the user of a “reference wheelchair” to enter, 
leave and travel in the passenger compartment in safety and reasonable comfort whilst 
seated in their wheelchair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



1.5 Section 165 sets out the duties placed on drivers of these designated wheelchair 
accessible taxis and PHVs. The duties are:

 
 To carry the passenger while in the wheelchair;
 Not to make any additional charge for doing so
 If the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat to carry the wheelchair;
 To take such steps as are necessary to ensure that the passenger is carried in 

safety and reasonable comfort;
 To give the passenger such “mobility assistance” as is reasonably required

“Mobility assistance” is defined as assistance: 
-to enable the passenger to get into or out of the vehicle
- if the passenger wishes to remain in the wheelchair, to enable the passenger to get into 
and out of the vehicle while in the wheelchair
- if the passenger does not wish to remain in the wheelchair, to load the wheelchair into or 
out of the vehicle

1.6 It will be an offence for a licensed driver on the designated list, unless exempt as outlined 
below, to fail to comply with these duties. 

1.7 Some drivers may have a medical or physical condition or disability which makes it 
impossible or unreasonably difficult for them to provide the sort of physical assistance 
which these duties require. The local authority may therefore grant exemptions from the 
duties to individual drivers under the provisions of section 166 of the Act. This exemption 
has been available since 2010. Drivers who are granted exemptions will be issued with an 
exemption certificate and a notice to display in the vehicle. The purpose of the notice is to 
clearly communicate to passengers in wheelchairs whether the driver has been exempted 
from the duties to provide assistance. The format of the notice is to be prescribed in 
regulations.

1.8 Licensed drivers on the designated list are expected to comply with the section 165 duties 
regardless of where the journey starts or ends. If a driver is convicted of breaching their 
duties it would be appropriate for the licensing authority to review whether or not they 
remained a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

1.9 The legislation states that a licensing authority “may” maintain a list of vehicles designated 
as capable of carrying passengers in wheelchairs. The Licensing Authority must therefore 
make a decision as to whether it will enact this requirement, as recommended by the 
Department for Transport.

1.10 SHDC does not currently publish a list of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles, 
although all Hackney carriage vehicles are required to be. The specification for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles within SHDC Taxi Licensing Policy requires that they are wheelchair 
accessible and have suitable anchoring and restraints, space, ramp etc. A few licensed 
private hire vehicles are also wheelchair accessible, usually only in relation to school 
contracts though.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

1.11 If the Committee decide that the licensing authority should maintain such a list, a number of 
steps will be taken as outlined below:

a) Prepare draft lists of wheelchair accessible vehicles
b) Set out policy for exempting drivers on medical and physical condition grounds
c) Set out policy for determining what is a wheelchair accessible vehicle
d) Inform owners that their vehicles will be placed on the list and alert drivers to their 

upcoming duties

Page 6



e) Drivers apply for exemptions where necessary
f) Licensing authority issues driver exemptions where necessary
g) Licensing authority publishes list of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles and duties 

on drivers then take effect

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Members decide to enact the provisions of sections 165, 166 and 167 of the Equalities Act 
2010 by implementing and maintaining a designated list of wheelchair accessible vehicles 
and the associated duties for drivers.

2.2 Members decide to do nothing and not enact the provisions of sections 165, 166 and 167 of 
the Equality Act 2010.  

3.0        REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1  It is recommended that Members consider the information within this report and make a 
decision regarding whether to implement the provisions of section 165, 166 and 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010. The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to the statutory 
guidance published by the Department for Transport which states that the Government 
recommends strongly that they do so.

4.0  EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 By making a decision on whether to enact these requirements, the Licensing Authority will 
be able to hold a clear policy so that the public and trade are informed on whether these 
provisions apply, and if so, how they are being implemented. 

4.2  If the decision is taken to implement the provisions, the Government view is that the   
provisions are intended to assist passengers in wheelchairs in their use of designated taxi 
and private hire vehicles.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1  Constitution & Legal

5.1.1 The provisions are considered to be a power or option rather than a legal duty.

5.2       Corporate Priorities

5.2.1 The changes if implemented could provide more information and choice to the public 
requiring disabled access to taxis. This directly contributes to the corporate priority of “to 
develop safer, stronger, healthier and more independent communities whilst protecting the 
most vulnerable”.

5.3       Crime and Disorder 

5.3.1 The new requirements if enacted carry a criminal penalty if a licensed driver on the 
designated list fails to comply. Information will be provided to all affected proprietors and 
drivers to ensure that the new requirements are understood. 

Page 7



5.4 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights

5.4.1 These measures within the Equality Act are designed to prevent discrimination and improve 
equality for people who are disabled

5.5     Finance

5.5.1 Any additional work carried out as part of the licensing process can be reflected in the taxi 
licensing fees which are programmed to be reviewed this year. The team will also consider 
providing additional training for drivers on mobility assistance which may be charged for.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1  All

7.0 ACRONYMS

PHV  Private Hire Vehicle

Background papers:- Department for Transport “Access for wheelchair users to Taxis and 
Private Hire Vehicles” Statutory Guidance 2017

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Donna Hall
Telephone Number: 01775 764661
Email: donna.hall@breckland-sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No 
Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Page 8


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Taxis and the Equality Act 2010



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Meeting Room 1, 
Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 23 March 2017 at 5.00 pm.

PRESENT

A Harrison (Chairman)
T A Carter (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
A Casson

M G Chandler
C J Lawton

A M Newton
E J Sneath

In Attendance:  

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M D Booth, 
R Clark, G K Dark, H Drury, J L King and M J Pullen 

In attendance:  The Licensing and Business Support Manager

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

22. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.

23. TAXIS AND THE EQUALITY ACT 2010 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Manager People and Public 
Protection to decide on the implementations of sections 165, 166 and 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010.

The Government had introduced Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 in 
relation to the assistance of passengers in wheelchairs using designated taxi and 
private hire vehicles (PHVs). Statutory guidance had been issued by the Department 
of Transport in support of this which local authorities must have regard to. These 
requirements were expected to come into effect on 6th April 2017. The provisions 
allowed a licensing authority to create a list of “designated vehicles” -  vehicles which 
were capable of carrying passengers in wheelchairs and then required drivers of 
those vehicles to provide mobility assistance. 

The Licensing and Business Support Manager confirmed that there was an 
exemption due to medical grounds but there was still a need to set a criteria and be 
clear on how that was determined.  It was also noted that drivers would need to be 
notified so they were aware of their responsibilities.

The Licensing and Business Support Manager confirmed that insurance cover would 
be a matter between driver and his insurance provider.  It was also confirmed that 
further training would be delivered.



- 2 -

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23 March 2017

AGREED:

That the Licensing Committee agree to implement the provisions of Section 165, 166 
and 167 of the Equality Act 2010.

24. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT. 

There were no other items for discussion. 

(The meeting ended at 5.20pm)

(End of minutes)


